19 LC 117 0879

Senate Resolution 216

By: Senators Watson of the 1st and Jackson of the 2nd

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending STEM Academy; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, a proper quality education for the young people of this state is the single most
- 3 important objective of the General Assembly; and
- 4 WHEREAS, STEM Academy, a Savannah-Chatham County public "choice" middle school,
- 5 has earned recognition for academic excellence and was recently awarded the STEM
- 6 Excellence Award on January 30, 2019; and
- 7 WHEREAS, the school has flourished under the diligent stewardship of school principal
- 8 Jimmie Cave; and
- 9 WHEREAS, in recognition of its contributions to the education and welfare of young people
- 10 in this state, it is abundantly fitting and proper for this body to honor the extraordinary
- 11 accomplishments and academic achievements of this outstanding institution.
- 12 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 13 recognize and commend STEM Academy for its academic excellence and extend the most
- sincere best wishes for the school's continued growth and success.
- 15 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 16 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to STEM Academy.